said bar was done, and the weight of the bar was found to be 748.780
g ra ms.

5. Thereafter, the Government Approved Valuer carried out testing

and valuation of the said golden coloured bar. It was found that the

said bar weighing 748.780 grams was 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0,

having market value of Rs.46,57,4121- (Forty-Six Lakhs Fifty-Seven

Thousand Four Hundred and Twelve Only) and Tariff Value

Rs.4O,35,O26l- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand and

Twenty-Six Only), calculated as per the Notification No. 78/2023

Customs (N.T.) dated 23.t0.23 (gold) and Notification No. 76/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated 15.10.2023 (exchange rate).

[...]

Unclaimed and was recovered without any legitimate import

documents inside the toilet, the same fell under the category of

Smuggled Goods and liable for confiscation under the Customs Act,

1962. Therefore, the said gold Bar weighing 748.7BO Grams having

purity 999.0 having market value Rs.46,57,412/- (Forty-six Lakhs

Fifty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Twelve Only) and Tariff Value

Rs.40,35,026/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand and Twenty-

Six Only), and the tapes and underwear used for concealment were

placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo F. No. VIII/10-157/AIU/D/23-

24 dated 24.10.2023 on a reasonable belief that the subject Unclaimed

Gold is liable for confiscation.

EFFORTS I'4ADE TO IDENTIFY THE ACTUAL OWNER OF THE SEIZED

[...]

Vlll/10-03/svPlA'o/o&A/ HOJ2o24-zs

I order absolute confiscation of 1 Gold Bar of 24 Kt./999 purity gold,

totally weighing 748,78O 9rams, having Market Value of

Rs.46,57,472l- (Rupees Fourty Six Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand

Four Hundred Twelve Only) and Tariff Value of Rs.40,35,026/-

(Rupees Forty Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Twenty-Six Only),

recovered for the toilet, near Baggage Belt No. 5, which was used

by the passengers and airport staff, under the provisions of Sections

111(d), 111(l) and 111 (j) ofthe Customs Act, t962;

I order absolute confiscation of the packing material i.e.